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Questions & Answers related to Six-Month Reporting for certain Food Stamp households

This information bulletin clarifies policy and procedures for implementing Six-Month Reporting (SMR) for certain Food Stamp households.  Additional Questions and Answers follow to address processing and other technical questions.

Six-Month Reporting

Six-Month Reporting is a method of reporting changes in the Food Stamp Program.  Households subject to SMR are required to report:

· when the households' total actual monthly gross income exceeds 130% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL) for that household size that existed at time of certification or last report of change in household composition, 

· when the household moves, and

· When an ABAWD who is subject to the FS Time Limit (does not live in a waived or exempted town) works less than the mandatory 20 hours per week averaged monthly (or 80 hours per month).  Based on clarification from FNS and for purposes of ABAWD work requirements, 20 hours a week averaged monthly means 80 hours a month.

All other changes are reported when the Food Stamp household is recertified.  However, if the household reports a change the agency will act on the reported change as detailed in 'Acting on Reported Changes' below.

Who is subject to Six-Month Reporting: 
All FS households are subject to Six-Month Reporting except:

· Households in which all adult members are elderly or disabled with no earned income, and

· Households that contain a Migrant or Seasonal Farmworker, or

· Households in which all members are homeless.

Households that are not subject to Six-Month reporting are subject to change reporting and are required to report changes within ten days from the date the change occurs.


All FS household, whether subject to change reporting or Six-Month Reporting are prospectively budgeted for determining eligibility and benefit amounts.

HHs subject to SMR are identified by valid value "F" in the 'Reporting Type' field on the FSFI EMS screen, while HHs subject to Change Reporting are identified by valid value "C".

Certification periods 

Food Stamp AUs will no longer continue to follow the related cash AU redetermination schedule and appointment type.   Households subject to Six-Month Reporting will have a six month certification cycle, alternating face-to-face and mail-in.  The 1st recertification appointment type after grant is mail-in.   Households not subject to SMR will have their recertification cycle determined by the household's income type.

When a change is made to a FS AU that is currently a "Change Reporter" and the change results in the FS AU becoming SMR and the existing recertification end date minus the ongoing benefit month is greater than or equal to seven months, a new recertification begin and end date will be created to equal the ongoing month plus 5 months.  

When a change is made to a FS AU that is currently SMR and that change results in the AU becoming a "Change Reporter", the recertification period and the reporting type will NOT change until the next certification is completed.

In addition, Food Stamp AUs with zero income will have a six-month recertification cycle.

Food Stamp certification periods for households subject to SMR can not be manually shortened.

Food Stamp households granted under Expedited services are subject to the same certification cycles that existed prior to SMR.  When the FS case is granted regular FS assistance the appropriate reporting type and certification cycle will be assigned.

Reporting Changes

Households subject to SMR are required to report the mandatory changes by the 10th day of the month following the month the change occurred.  This means that if the households actual gross income went exceeded the limit in June, they must notify their worker by July 10th.

Households subject to Change Reporting are still required to report changes within ten days from the date the change occurred.

Acting on Reported Changes

There are a few factors that need to be considered when determining when to act on a reported change.  They are:

· Is the information considered 'Verified upon Receipt"?

· Does the reported change increase or decrease the Food Stamp benefit, and

· Is the reported change mandatory under SMR?

Verified upon receipt means:

· Information is NOT questionable, and

· The provider of the information is the PRIMARY source of the information.  Primary sources of information are, but are not limited to:

· SDX for Social Security benefits,

· DOL for UCB data,

· CCSES for Child Support Collections,

· BENDEX from Social Security Administration,

· SAVE, from the Immigration and Naturalization Service,

· Information from a work agency that a client has failed to comply with work requirements,

· Intentional Program Violation determination,

· Actions taken by other programs within the agency,

· The FS HH itself when reporting changes in household composition, 

· The FS HH itself if the reported change is received in writing or in person AND the reported change results in a decrease in the FS benefit, 

· The FS HH itself if the reported change is received in writing or in person AND submits required verification at time of the report - for reported changes that result in an increased FS benefit.

Reported changes that is considered verified upon receipt must be acted upon within ten (10) days from the date of the reported change.  Reported changes that decrease the Food Stamp benefit must be acted upon within ten (10) days from the date the household reports the change, to be effective the month following the month the notice of adverse action expires.  Verification of changes that decrease the FS benefits is postponed until the next certification.
· Information received from the following sources, is NOT considered 'Verified Upon Receipt":

· Quarterly Wage Match data,

· New Hires Match,

· Unearned Income matches from SSA,

· Wage Data from SSA,

· FS HH itself when the reported change which increases the FS benefit AND verification is not submitted at the time the change is reported, excepted when adding a new member,

· or requires additional contact in order to act on the change.

Reported changes that are NOT considered verified upon receipt are not acted upon until verification is received.  However, there is no requirement that we request verification or that information is pursued until next certification.

For example, if you receive a New Hires Match, you do not have to contact the client for additional information, but MUST follow-up on the New Hires Match at the next certification.

Notices

EMS notice 0097 - Notice of Food Stamp Reporting was initially generated when the new policy was implemented effective 1/1/03.  Additionally, the notice is generated when the FS HH is assigned to SMR when the reporting type changes and when the reporting type does not change but the FS HH is generated EMS notices:

· Approval (5003)

· Redetermination Complete (3034),

· Benefit Change (3009),

· Benefit No Change (2011), and

· Reinstatement (3026).

The notice explains the reporting requirement, provides the 130% income limit for that HH size that exists at time the notice is issued and the FS HH's certification period.

Questions and Answers related to Six-Month Reporting:

Section A - Reporting Changes related to EMPLOYMENT & INCOME

Question A1:

Do clients have to report any quits or fires, during the six-month certification period?

Answer A1:

No.  

Question A2:

If clients do not have to report a voluntary quit, does that mean that all the voluntary quit rules are changed?

Answer A2:

No, this means that the client does not have to report that they quit a job during the certification period. 

Question A3:

If the FS household does not have to report a voluntarily quit, do you still impose the penalty?  If so, when?

Answer A3:

Yes, the voluntary quit penalty is still imposed.  The penalty is imposed when the worker discovers the voluntary quit.   This could be done if the client reports the change in employment or at the next certification.  The effective date of the voluntary quit penalty is the month following the month the notice of adverse action period expires.

Question A4:

When a client begins employment, and the income exceeds the FS Gross Income Limit (or 130% of the FPL), they have until the tenth of the month following the month of the change to make the report.  Which month is the household required to make the report?  The month in which they begin work, the month in which they receive their first pay, or the month in which their income goes over the FS Gross Income Limit?  

For example, client begins working on 11/15; they receive their first paycheck on 12/1.  Their income for November is $0, their income for December is under the FS Gross Income Limit (or 130% of the FPL), and their income for January is over the FS Gross Income Limit.  When is the client required to make a report to the worker?

Answer A4:

The HH is required to report by the 10th of the month following the month the income exceeded 130% of the FPL or the Gross Income Limit (GIL).  For this example, the date would be February 10th.

Question A5:

Suppose a household reports that its income has risen above the gross income limit, or voluntarily reports a change that results in decreased FS benefits, like an increase in income or a decrease in expenses.  Do we require the household to verify the change and delay putting the change into effect until verification is received?

Answer A5:

No. In these situations further verification is not necessary to act on the reported change. 

For instances when food stamp benefits would rise, please see Question A6. 

Question A6: 

Suppose a household reports that its income has fallen, or some other change that would increase the FS benefit.  Do we require the household to verify the change and delay putting the change into effect until verification is received?

Answer A6:

Yes. Failure to verify the change would result in the FS HH benefits remaining at the lower amount.

Question A7:

We have been instructed to take Child Support income collected by the agency and recorded on CCSES and budget the past 3 months income for the six month certification period.  Will a QC error be coded if it is discovered that the Child Support amount has changed, because this information is considered 'Verified upon Receipt"?

Answer A7:

Yes, a QC error will be coded because this information is verified upon receipt.  At this time, Central Office is working to design a full EMS/CCSES interface so that the FS benefit will be adjusted automatically.  

However, in the interim the FS Policy Unit does not want these cases handled on a monthly basis and will review this new procedure at a later date to analyze the QC impact.  In addition, if the income change is discovered via a case review, then the worker should take action to re-budget the FS benefit, using the same three month average and prospectively budget for the remainder of the FS certification period.

Question A8:

If a worker receives an alert that the UCB amount is either not entered on EMS or the UCB amount differs than what is on EMS, does the worker have to act on the UCB information?

Answer A8:

Yes, UCB information from DOL is considered "Verified upon Receipt" and must be act on it.

Section B - Reporting a "Change of Address"

Question B1:

If an address change that happened a month ago isn't reported until recertification should any action be taken by the worker?  This assumes the worker has no knowledge of the change of address until the client comes in for their recertification (returned mail, etc.).

Answer B1:

If the household fails to report a Change of Address (COA) and it is discovered at recertification, the worker must verify the new address and shelter costs.  If the household remains eligible and living in CT, there is no underpayment or overpayment based on the change of shelter costs related to the COA.

Question B2:

What happens if the HH reports that they moved and verifies the new address with a utility bill, but does not verify the new shelter costs.

Answer B2:

As long as the household remains in CT, the FS remain active and the benefit amount is budgeted based on the old shelter and SUA information.  

The requirement to report when the HH moves does NOT include reporting the resulting change in shelter costs.  This means that the HH must report that they moved and provide the necessary verification of residency, but they are not required to report the change in shelter expenses.  

However, if the household provides verification of the new shelter expenses, the worker MUST act on the new verified shelter expenses.

Question B3:  

Under change reporting, if the HH reports a COA and verifies the new address with a utility bill, but does not provide updated shelter expenses, would we use the old expense?

Answer B3:

Under change reporting, if verification of the new shelter costs is not received use zero ($0) for the HH shelter expense as the HH never verified the new amount. 

Question B4:

Staff have been instructed to re-verify the shelter expenses at each recertification.  Is it necessary to re-verify the shelter expenses if the lease submitted indicates what the rental expense is and the lease is for a period that extends past the certification cycle.  For example, the HH reports a COA in January and provides a one-year lease.  The certification cycle ends June.  Does the shelter expense have to be re-verified in June?

Answer B4:

No, in this situation the shelter expense does not need to be re-verified.  However, if the lease period has expired during the certification period, the shelter expense must be re-verified.

Section C - Reporting changes in Household Composition

Question C1:

Under Six-Month reporting the household does not have to report changes in household size. Suppose a member leaves one household and becomes a member of another certified household that is required to report changes in household composition. How do we handle this?

Answer C1:

The appropriate procedure:

· Remove the person from the losing household. This may require a Notice of Adverse Action.

· Add the person to the gaining household.

· This may require a Notice of Adverse Action.

· This cannot become effective until the removal from the losing household becomes effective.

Question C2:

Suppose that the situation in Question C1 occurred, except that  neither household reported a change in household composition.

The losing household was not required to do so because of Six-Month reporting.  The gaining household just didn’t report.  Would either household be overissued or underissued?

Answer C2:

First, the losing household is not required to report changes in household composition. Therefore, there can be no over or underissuance because the household was not required to report the change.

Second, the gaining household is required to report changes in household composition.  Calculate the benefit that the gaining household would have received, considering the new member’s circumstances.  Determine the first month in which the benefit would have changed, taking into account 10/10/10 policy.  If the calculated benefit would be lower, the gaining household was overissued.  If the calculated benefit would be higher, the gaining household was underissued. However, they are not eligible for the underissuance.

Section D - DOL & New Hires

Question D1:

What is the correct procedure for dispositioning the New Hires paper alert?

Answer D1:

There are three (3) scenarios that can occur based on a New Hires match and should be handled as follows:

a) For FS only cases, the worker should:

· Code the New Hires alert as 'No Impact on Eligibility', 

· make a copy of the alert for the ready reference file, 

· return the alert to CO, and 

· Enter and EMS narrative, and

· follow-up on the information at the next redetermination.

If the FS-Only HH provides verification of the new employment, workers MUST act on the reported information.

b) For FS cases with an associated program in which the client DOES NOT reply to the 10-day notice sent from C.O., the worker should:

· Close the other program(s) if the client does not contact DSS based on the letter sent from CO,

· Code the New Hires alert 'Discontinued',

· Make a copy of the New Hires match and place in the Ready Reference file,

· Return the New Hires alert to C.O., 

· Enter and EMS narrative, and

· Follow-up on the information at the next recertfication.

c) For FS cases with an associated program in which the client PROVIDES verification of the new employment:

· Update EMS ERN1/ERN2 screens with the correct ESTIMATED INCOME,

· Code the New Hires alert appropriately,

· Return the New Hires alert to C.O., and

· Enter and EMS narrative.

Question D2:

On the New Hires report there is a date field that indicates when a letter was sent out from the CPU.  This letter gives the client ten days to contact their regional worker to clarify their employment status.  In many instances, workers follow up with a W-1348 when they get the new hires list and allow another ten days for the client to contact them.  Is this necessary?

Answer D2:

No, this is not necessary.  Staff DO NOT need to follow up with a W-1348.  Workers should NOT close the Food Stamp case on EMS if the FS HH does not respond to the EMS Letter.  

Question D3:

Staff are currently being told to discontinue those clients who do not respond to the letter that goes out from CO.  In light of the new 130% FPL rule, should they still discontinue these?

Answer D3:

No, do not close the FS case.  See Q&A D1 above.

Question D4:

What should the client do who receives the New Hires letter from CO informing him to contact his worker, and the worker told the client only to report income when over 130% of FPL?

Answer D4:

The client should follow the instructions on the letter from CO.  Once the new procedures are in place, FS only cases will not receive a letter in reference to the New Hires match.

Section E - Notices & Forms

Question E1:

Will the W-1236 "Rights and Responsibilities" form - be updated with the new six-month reporting rules?

Answer E1:

We are looking at this document and will make changes ASAP. 

Question E2:

For a mail-in recertification, does the worker need to send the client a W-1236 for a signature?

Answer E2:

Yes.

Question E3:

Will the Department be developing a new redetermination form specific to the six-month reporting process, or will the workers continue to use the W-1ER?

Answer E3:

No, continue to use the existing W-1ER.

Question E4:

Will the notice giving a FS client the info on the 130% amount also inform the household that they still have to report changes for other programs?

Answer E4:

Yes.

Section F - Recertification Cycles

Question F1:

Will Expedited Food Stamp (EXFS) recertification cycles still be one or two months?  Will they become a six-month reporter at recertification?

Answer F1:

Yes, EXFS recertification cycles will still be one or two months based on the date of application.  Once the postponed verification is received the case will become a regular FS case and the reporting status will be changed at that time.

Question F2:

EMS had been setting up three months reviews for cases with Child Support as the only source of income, will this still happen?

Answer F2:

Yes, unless the FS case is subject to six-month reporting.  If subject to SMR a 6 month certification cycle will be assigned.

Question F3:

SLAM cases (suspected of living above their means) are currently given a one or three month recertification period.  They are not homeless, migrant farmers, or elderly/disabled, so should they be six-month reporters with six month recertification?

Answer F3:

SLAM is a comparison made when processing an Expedited FS application.  Once all postponed verification is received to determine eligibility for a regular FS case, the reporting type will be determined based on the circumstances of the regular FS case.

Question F4:

Does EMS allow staff to initiate and/or complete a redetermination before the end date?

Answer F4:

Yes, staff can initiate and/or complete a redetermination prior to the end date.  They can also initiate and/or complete before EMS' pick date.  Note:  EMS selects the redetermination cases about 90 days before the redetermination end date.

Question F5:

Under 6-month reporting, the recertification period cannot be shortened.  How should workers handle ABAWD cases?

Answer F5:

Workers should set a tickler or alert to re-assess the client's eligibility for FS within the first 10 days of the 3rd month.

Question F6:

Do staff need to contact the ABAWD to find out if they meet the work requirement exemption?

Answer F6:

No, staff should determine continued eligibility based on the circumstances known to the agency in month 3.  If the client shows no income or documentation that they are participating in an approved E&T activity, the worker should discontinue the ABAWD effective the month following the month the notice of adverse action period expires.

Section G - Reporting other Non-mandatory Changes

Question G1:

Do clients have to report any changes in assets, during the six-month certification period?

Answer G1:

No.

Question G2:

If a food stamp recipient receives a lump sum between certification periods and immediately spends it all, do we count any of it? 

Answer G2:

No, you do not count the lump sum if it is received and spent down between certifications.  For FS purposes, lump sums are treated as an asset in the month received.  Therefore, it is not required to report receipt of a lump sum between certifications.  However, you must verify assets at the next certification.

Question G3:

If a person in six-month reporting goes over assets between certifications, are they exempt from reporting this until their 6 month recertification?

Answer G3:

Yes. 

Section H - Determining if a BEG is appropriate

Question H1:

If the client's income exceeded the 130% FPL income limit in February and did not report the change until her next recertification in July.  When would the OP start?  

Answer H1:

The HH was required to report this particular change by March 10, we allow 10 days for the agency to act on the reported change is March 20, and then we allow 10 days for adverse action with is March 30. Therefore, the overpayment would begin April 1.

Question H2:

If the client comes in for their redetermination and reports that they are employed at a rate that exceeds the HH's 130% FPL limit, do we:

a) Ask when did you start?

b) Ask when did you go over the limit?

c) Verify historical income?

d) Pursue overpayments?

Answer H2:

a) Yes.

b) Yes.

c) Yes, if it appears that the HH went over the 130% FPL limit for the HH size.

d) Only if the HH is totally ineligible because they went over the 130% FPL limit for the HH size.  See Q&A H1 for clarification on when the overpayment begins.

Question H3:

If a DOL or New Hires match is follow-up on at redetermination and it is determined that the HH did not have to report the change of income because it did not go over the 130% of the FPL for the HH size, how do we treat the overpayments and underpayments created by EMS, if we process the income change for an associated program?

Answer H3:

If the HH remains eligible because the did not exceed 130% of the FPL for that HH size, code all FS BEGs as 'NF' and remove them.  Enter an EMS narrative explaining this action.

If you have any questions related to this information, please contact the Food Stamp Unit at (860) 424-5383.
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